TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM777889

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
DK CROWN HOLDINGS INC.		12/20/2022	Corporation: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	PACIFIC WESTERN BANK
Street Address:	555 S. MANGUM STREET, SUITE 1000
City:	DURHAM
State/Country:	NORTH CAROLINA
Postal Code:	27701
Entity Type:	STATE-CHARTERED BANK: CALIFORNIA

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 83

900741675

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Registration Number:	6919790	NEPTUNE: WAVES OF WONDER	
Registration Number:	6919822	JUST KITTEN AROUND	
Registration Number:	6842392	IT'S MORE FUN WHEN IT'S FOR FUN	
Registration Number:	6919639	EXITBET	
Registration Number:	6919605	FOUR 20S BLACKJACK	
Registration Number:	6770912	D HAMMER THE OVER	
Registration Number:	6587756	DRAGON'S FIRE 5 CARD FURY	
Registration Number:	6408511	REIGN MAKERS	
Registration Number:	6350178	ANY GIVEN SIMDAY	
Registration Number:	6233375	BREAK THE HOUSE BLACKJACK	
Registration Number:	6129381	EMPTY THE RACK BLACKJACK	
Registration Number:	5901116	ADVANTAGE PLAY 3 CARD FURY	
Registration Number:	6211718	DRAFTKINGS SPORTS BETTING NATIONAL CHAMP	
Registration Number:	6165194	FLASH BET	
Registration Number:	5852963	THE SWEAT	
Registration Number:	5291136	DRAFTKINGS	
Registration Number:	5252876	31 CLASSIC	
Registration Number:	5619207	DRAFTKINGS SPORTSBOOK	
Registration Number:	6240142	FLASH DRAFT	
	L		

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	6002935	THE GAME INSIDE THE GAME
Registration Number:	5968082	POINTSTREAK
Registration Number:	5619240	BILLION DOLLAR LINEUP
Registration Number:	5613666	THE GAME INSIDE THE GAME
Registration Number:	5345223	DRAFTKINGS
Registration Number:	5007286	DRAFT KINGS
Registration Number:	4767768	D
Registration Number:	4751601	DKTV
Registration Number:	4308819	DRAFTKINGS
Registration Number:	4132363	MONEY\$UIT 31
Serial Number:	97293384	SUPER SWEEPER
Serial Number:	97293368	COIN CONNECT
Serial Number:	97224577	DRAFTKINGS
Serial Number:	97211201	BLAZING BENJAMINS
Serial Number:	97161985	BULLETS OR BETTER
Serial Number:	97158886	THE HOME OF BLACKJACK, AT HOME
Serial Number:	97120486	SLOTH MACHINE
Serial Number:	97120480	RUN THE RIVER
Serial Number:	97113536	DYNASTY REWARDS
Serial Number:	97113518	DYNASTY REWARDS
Serial Number:	97061673	MAD YETI
Serial Number:	97102938	MISSISSIPPI SHOWDOWN
Serial Number:	97061679	AMERICAN TREASURES
Serial Number:	97102943	RIDE IT OUT
Serial Number:	97486296	SLOTSHIFTER
Serial Number:	97486293	SLINGSHOT SLOT
Serial Number:	97101983	D FIRST BASKET FRIDAYS
Serial Number:	97101977	FIRST BASKET FRIDAYS
Serial Number:	97075300	MT. SLOTMORE
Serial Number:	97075292	MOUNT SLOTMORE
Serial Number:	97075288	SIGNATURE JACKPOTS
Serial Number:	97075277	SLING SLOT
Serial Number:	97481128	ROCKET ROULETTE
Serial Number:	97023679	WAVES OF WONDER
Serial Number:	97457271	HART RACE
Serial Number:	97457263	HEART RACE
Serial Number:	97449586	BLACK THRONE STUDIOS
Serial Number:	97430119	DRAFTKINGS

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Serial Number:	97408314	BONUS HOARDER: SAUCE BOSS BBQ	
Serial Number:	97404183	ELECTRIC ROCKET	
Serial Number:	97404180	ELECTRIC BLACKJACK	
Serial Number:	97390417	GOJO	
Serial Number:	97384218	PETS VS. VACS	
Serial Number:	97042252	DJ BJ	
Serial Number:	97352148	BONUS HOARDER	
Serial Number:	97335326	BASEBALL IS DEAD	
Serial Number:	97321104	HIGHCLIMBER	
Serial Number:	97310824	ELECTRIC POKER	
Serial Number:	97293390	DIGITS	
Serial Number:	90848250	SIMPLE SQUARES	
Serial Number:	90827472	BINGO BLACKJACK	
Serial Number:	90822901	20S	
Serial Number:	88635987	MAKE IT REIGN	
Serial Number:	97639604	WHIRLY CASH WHEEL	
Serial Number:	97639599	WHIRLY WHEEL	
Serial Number:	97639593	BIG RHINO	
Serial Number:	97639591	CASH ENGINE	
Serial Number:	97639589	DOLLAR UP	
Serial Number:	97042267	LOKI'S LUCK	
Serial Number:	97622728	D	
Serial Number:	97622723	DRAFT KINGS	
Serial Number:	97321099	HOP IT & PROFIT	
Serial Number:	97607227	REIGNMAKERS	
Serial Number:	97607215	REIGNMAKERS	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 9193141278

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 919-314-3114

Email:diligencereview@pacwest.comCorrespondent Name:PACIFIC WESTERN BANKAddress Line 1:555 S. MANGUM STREET

Address Line 2: SUITE 1000

Address Line 4: DURHAM, NORTH CAROLINA 27701

NAME OF SUBMITTER:NICHOLAS NANCESIGNATURE:/NICHOLAS NANCE-JLT/

DATE SIGNED:	01/03/2023
Total Attachments: 12	
source=DraftKings - IPSA (DK Crown H	oldings) Executed 12-20-22#page1.tif
source=DraftKings - IPSA (DK Crown H	oldings) Executed 12-20-22#page2.tif
source=DraftKings - IPSA (DK Crown H	oldings) Executed 12-20-22#page3.tif
source=DraftKings - IPSA (DK Crown H	oldings) Executed 12-20-22#page4.tif
source=DraftKings - IPSA (DK Crown H	oldings) Executed 12-20-22#page5.tif
source=DraftKings - IPSA (DK Crown H	oldings) Executed 12-20-22#page6.tif
source=DraftKings - IPSA (DK Crown H	oldings) Executed 12-20-22#page7.tif
source=DraftKings - IPSA (DK Crown H	oldings) Executed 12-20-22#page8.tif
source=DraftKings - IPSA (DK Crown H	oldings) Executed 12-20-22#page9.tif
source=DraftKings - IPSA (DK Crown H	oldings) Executed 12-20-22#page10.tif
source=DraftKings - IPSA (DK Crown H	oldings) Executed 12-20-22#page11.tif
source=DraftKings - IPSA (DK Crown H	oldings) Executed 12-20-22#page12.tif

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

THIS INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT (this "Agreement") is entered into as of December 20, 2022, by and between DK CROWN HOLDINGS INC., a Delaware corporation ("Grantor"), and PACIFIC WESTERN BANK, a California state-chartered bank, in its capacity as administrative agent, collateral agent, and payment agent under the Loan Agreement (as defined below) (together with its successors and assigns in such capacity, "Agent").

RECITALS

- **A.** Reference is hereby made to that certain Loan and Security Agreement by and among Agent, Grantor, the lenders party thereto (collectively, the "<u>Lenders</u>"), and the other parties from time to time party thereto dated as of the date hereof (as the same may be amended, restated, amended and restated, modified or supplemented from time to time, the "<u>Loan Agreement</u>"; capitalized terms used herein but not defined herein are used as defined in the Loan Agreement).
- **B.** The Lenders have agreed to make certain advances of money and to extend certain financial accommodations to the Loan Parties, including Grantor (the "<u>Financial Accommodations</u>"), in the amounts and manner set forth in the Loan Agreement. The Lenders are willing to make the Financial Accommodations, but only upon the condition, among others, that Grantor grants to Agent, for the benefit of the Lenders, a security interest in certain Copyrights, Trademarks and Patents to secure the obligations of Grantor under the Loan Agreement.
- **C.** Pursuant to the terms of the Loan Agreement, Grantor has granted to Agent, for the benefit of the Lenders, a security interest in all of Grantor's right, title, and interest, whether presently existing or hereafter acquired, in, to, and under all of the Collateral.

Now, Therefore, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and intending to be legally bound, as collateral security for the prompt and complete payment and performance when due of its obligations under the Loan Agreement, Grantor hereby represents, warrants, covenants and agrees as follows:

AGREEMENT

To secure its obligations under the Loan Agreement, Grantor grants and pledges to Agent, for the benefit of the Lenders, a security interest in all of Grantor's right, title, and interest in, to, and under its Intellectual Property Collateral (including without limitation those Copyrights, Patents, and Trademarks listed on Exhibits A, B, and C hereto) (this "Security Interest").

This Security Interest is granted in conjunction with the security interest granted to Agent under Section 4.1 of the Loan Agreement. The rights and remedies of Agent with respect to the security interest granted hereby are set forth in the Loan Agreement and the other Loan Documents, as applicable, and those which are now or hereafter available to Agent as a matter of law or equity. Each right, power, and remedy of Agent provided for herein or in the Loan Agreement or any of the Loan Documents, or now or hereafter existing at law or in equity, are cumulative and concurrent and are in addition to every right, power, or remedy provided for herein. The exercise by Agent of any one or more of the rights, powers, or remedies provided for in this Agreement,

the Loan Agreement, or any of the other Loan Documents, or now or hereafter existing at law or in equity, will not preclude the simultaneous or later exercise by any Person, including Agent, of any or all other rights, powers, or remedies.

Grantor represents and warrants that Exhibits A, B, and C attached hereto set forth any and all intellectual property rights in connection to which Grantor has registered or filed an application with either the United States Patent and Trademark Office or the United States Copyright Office, as applicable.

This Agreement shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the internal laws of the State of North Carolina, without regard to principles of conflicts of law.

The terms of Article 11 (Choice of Law and Venue; Jury Trial Waiver), Section 12.2 (Indemnification), Section 12.6 (Counterparts; Electronic Transmission; Electronic Signatures), and Section 12.9 (E-Systems) of the Loan Agreement are incorporated by reference herein, *mutatis mutandis*, and the parties hereto agree to be bound by the terms thereof.

SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Agreement to be duly executed by their officers thereunto duly authorized as of the first date written above.

	GRANTOR:
Address of Grantor:	DK CROWN HOLDINGS INC.
222 Berkeley Street, 5th Floor Boston, MA 02116 Attn: Jason Park, Chief Financial Officer	By: Name: Jason Park Title: Treasurer
	AGENT:
Address of Bank:	PACIFIC WESTERN BANK
555 S. Mangum Street, Suite 1000 Durham, NC 27701	Ву:
Attn: Legal Department	Name:
	Title:

REEL: 007937 FRAME: 0023

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Agreement to be duly executed by their officers thereunto duly authorized as of the first date written above.

GRANTOR:

Address of Grantor:	DK CROWN HOLDINGS INC.
222 Berkeley Street, 5 th Floor	By:
Boston, MA 02116	
Attn: Jason Park, Chief Financial Officer	Name:
	Title:
	AGENT:
Address of Bank:	PACIFIC WESTERN BANK
555 S. Mangum Street, Suite 1000	By: 1/1/205
Durham, NC 27701	77.
Attn: Legal Department	Name: \[\int \int Margais \]
	Title: SVP
	1 11 162 - 406 617

EXHIBIT A

COPYRIGHTS

EXHIBIT B PATENTS

Description	Patent Application No./Issued Patent No.	Application / Issue Date
Systems and methods for generating notification interfaces synchronized with broadcast events and local interactions	11,445,264	September 13, 2022
Systems and methods for generating data objects based on streaming data	17/678,696	February 23, 2022
Electronic gaming system with multiple hand based side wager	11,403,916	August 2, 2022
Systems and methods for in-applications dynamic content loading	11,392,394	July 19, 2022
Poker event with card removal from dealer position	11,386,755	July 12, 2022
Gaming devices having randomly generated bonus numbers	11,302,144	April 12, 2022
Systems and methods for generating multidimensional data structures based on fantasy sports account activity	11,288,919	March 29, 2022
Systems and methods for multi-client content delivery	17/470,317	September 9, 2021
Display screen or portion thereof with a graphical user interface	D937,848	December 7, 2021
Systems and methods for generating a personalized lobby interface based on contest attributes and user attributes	11,126,331	September 21, 2021
Systems and methods for algorithmically arranging contests in a lobby interface	10,857,470	December 8, 2020
Computer resource management based on prioritization of computer executable events	11,061,688	July 13, 2021
System and methods for prioritizing contents packets based on a dynamically updated list of profile attributes	10,792,575	October 6, 2020
Systems and methods for dynamically generating event cards from message streams	10,744,413	August 18, 2020
Display screen or portion thereof with a graphical user interface	D872,763	January 14, 2020
Systems and methods for generating notification interfaces based on interactions with broadcast events	11,451,878	September 20, 2022
Systems and methods for prioritizing content packets based on a dynamically updated list of content filtering rules	11020666	6/01/2021
Systems and methods for dynamically adjusting display content and parameters on a display device	16/560337	9/04/2019
Systems and methods for multi-client content delivery	11172049	11/09/2021
Supply of video segments based on gameplay of a videogame	17/018,640	September 11, 2020
System and methods for prioritizing content packets based on a dynamically updated list of profile attributes	17/062734	October 5, 2020
Systems and methods for algorithmically arranging contests in a lobby interface	17/114100	12/07/2020
Systems and methods for prioritizing content packets based on a dynamically updated list of content filtering rules	17/333988	5/28/2021

Systems and methods for using a non-regulated device to generate data objects via a regulated device	17/678688	2/23/2022
Computer resource management based on prioritization of computer executable events	17/353345	6/01/2021
Systems and methods for improved management of processing broadcast data	63/273580	10/29/2021
Systems and methods for generating a personalized lobby interface based on contest attributes and user attributes	17/409437	8/23/2021
Electronic gaming machine with projectile which eliminates symbols	10366571	7/30/2019
Player comping system and method	8734230	5/27/2014
Bingo-type wagering game during play of keno or as a distinct game	9811977	11/07/2017
Player-controlled volatility in gaming equipment	9836916	12/05/2017
Color varying random event-determining gaming objects	10087783	10/02/2018
Color varying random event-determining gaming objects	9720649	8/01/2017
Video slot gaming system with positive acting collectible symbols and collectable event termination symbols	10482715	11/19/2019
Electronic gaming machine with potential matching segments in adjacent horizontal frames	11,501,598	11/15/2022
Systems and methods for generating multidimensional data structures based on fantasy sports account activity	17/704959	3/25/2022
Bonus event in slot machine play	9754452	9/05/2017
Computer program, method, and system for providing redeemable promotional-valued credits	9646461	5/9/2017
Computer program, method, and system for providing redeemable promotional-valued credits	11195375	12/7/2021
Casino wagering game with player advantage by receiving more cards than the dealer	10943440	3/9/2021
Casino wagering game with bonus suits	8454420	6/4/2013
Casino wagering game with bonus suits	8181962	5/22/2012
Dice games and sic bo variant with six dice	10058770	8/28/2018
Systems and methods for gaming using historical data	10720023	7/21/2020
Systems and methods for gaming using historical data	17/848041	6/23/2022
Electronic gaming machine with potential matching segments in adjacent horizontal frames	17/982940	11/8/2022
Systems and methods for modeling live events.	18/067,364	December 16, 2022
Dynamically updating user interfaces from simulation data	18/067,353	December 16, 2022
Systems and methods for dynamically generating event cards from message streams	16/994942	8/17/2020

	T	1
Systems and methods for synchronizing client data structures with broadcaster events	17/683930	3/1/2022
Systems and methods for arranging interface elements based on broadcaster events	17/683941	3/1/2022
Systems and methods for validating live programming content based on third-party data	17/976097	10/28/2022
Systems and methods for generating recording instructions based on detected conditions of live events	17/976107	10/28/2022
Systems and methods for providing notifications of critical events occurring in live content based on activity data	11457285	9/27/2022
Systems and methods for controlling computer recorded data based on client messages	17/976120	10/28/2022
Systems and methods for generating notification interfaces based on media broadcast access events	17/516150	11/1/2021
Systems and methods for modifying broadcast interfaces based on detected broadcast events	17/976130	10/28/2022
Systems and methods for simultaneous local access to live broadcast content	17/976141	10/28/2022
Slot machine game with negative bonus accumulator	11468743	10/11/2022
Display screen or portion thereof with a graphical user interface	29/818022	12/6/2021
System, method, and device for conducting a wagering game	10121327	11/6/2018
Systems and methods for synchronizing event data structures in a social media platform	17/971050	10/21/2022
Computer program, method, and system for providing redeemable promotional-valued credits	10650636	5/12/2020
Position-changing elements on a video screen in a wagering game event	10217314	2/26/2019
Skill-assistance in skill-based wagering	10410469	9/10/2019
Gaming devices having randomly generated bonus numbers	17/717744	4/11/2022
Systems and methods for controlling and modifying access permissions for private data objects	11487792	11/1/2022
Electronic gaming system with multiple hand based side wager	17/878185	8/1/2022
Systems and methods for in-application dynamic content loading	17/867032	7/18/2022
Poker event with card removal from dealer position	17/861431	7/11/2022
Systems and methods for generating notification interfaces based on interactions with broadcast events	17/947444	9/19/2022
Graphical user interface for a display screen and user interface elements thereof	29/850176	8/17/2022
Systems and methods for generating notification interfaces synchronized with broadcast events and local interactions	17/943930	9/13/2022
Systems and methods for gaming using historical data	11398139	7/26/2022

Systems and methods for providing notifications of critical events occurring in live content based on activity data	17/953105	9/26/2022
Wagering game system and method	15/669863	8/4/2017
Baccarat gaming methods and systems	11094173	8/17/2021
Baccarat gaming methods and systems	17/404821	8/17/2021
Slot machine game with negative bonus accumulator	17/962724	10/10/2022
Systems and methods for controlling and modifying access permissions for private data objects	18/051297	10/31/2022

Ехнівіт С

TRADEMARKS

Description	Registration/Serial Number	Registration/ Application Date
SUPER SWEEPER	97293384	March 3, 2022
COIN CONNECT	97293368	March 3, 2022
DRAFTKINGS	97224577	January 18, 2022
BLAZING BENJAMINS	97211201	January 10, 2022
BULLETS OR BETTER	97161985	December 8, 2021
THE HOME OF BLACKJACK, AT HOME	97158886	December 6, 2021
SLOTH MACHINE	97120486	November 11, 2021
RUN THE RIVER	97120480	November 11, 2021
D1/2/2017	97113536	November 8, 2021
DYNASTY REWARDS	97113518	November 8, 2021
MAD YETI	97061673	October 6, 2021
MISSISSIPPI SHOWDOWN	97102938	November 1, 2021
AMERICAN TREASURERS	97061679	October 6, 2021
RIDE IT OUT	97102943	November 1, 2021
SLOTHSHIFTER	97486296	July 1, 2022
SLINGSHOT SLOT	97486293	July 1, 2022
	97101983	November 1, 2021
FIRST BASKET FRIDAYS	97101977	November 1, 2021
MT. SLOTMORE	97075300	October 14, 2021
MOUNT SLOTMORE	97075292	October 14, 2021
SIGNATURE JACKPOTS	97075288	October 14, 2021
SLING SLOT	97075277	October 14, 2021
ROKET ROULETTE	97481128	June 29, 2022
WAVES OF WONDER	97023679	September 13, 2021
NEPTUNE: WAVES OF WONDER	6919790	December 6, 2022
HART RACE	97457271	June 14, 2022
HEART RACE	97457263	June 14, 2022
BLACK THRONE STUDIOS	97449586	June 8, 2022
DRAFTKINGS	97430119	May 26, 2022

	Designation/Social	Registration/
Description	Registration/Serial Number	Application Date
BONUS HOARDER: SAUCE BOSS BBQ	97408314	May 12, 2022
ELECTRIC ROCKET	97404183	May 10, 2022
ELECTRIC BLACKJACK	97404180	May 10, 2022
GOJO	97390417	April 30, 2022
PETS VS. VACS	97384218	April 27, 2022
JUST KITTEN AROUND	6919822	December 6, 2022
DJ BJ	97042252	September 23, 2021
BONUS HOARDER	97352148	April 7, 2022
BASEBALL IS DEAD	97335326	March 29, 2022
HIGHCLIMBER	97321104	March 20, 2022
ELECTRIC POKER	97310824	March 14, 2022
DIGITS	97293390	March 3, 2022
ITS MOE FUN WHEN IT'S FOR FUN	6842392	September 13, 2022
EXAMET	6919639	December 6, 2022
SIMPLE SQUARES	90848250	July 26, 2021
FOUR 20s BLACKJACK	6919605	December 6, 2022
	6770912	June 28, 2022
BINGO BLACKJACK	90827472	July 14, 2021
DRAGON'S FIRE 5 CARD FURY	6587756	December 14, 2021
20s	90822901	July 12, 2021
REIGN MAKERS	6408511	July 6, 2021
ANY GIVEN SIMDAY	6350178	May 11, 2021
BREAK THE HOUSE BLACKJACK	6233375	December 29, 2020
EMPTY THE RACK BLACKJACK	6129381	August 18, 2020
ADVANTAGE PLAY 3 CARD FURY	5901116	November 5, 2019
DRAFTKINGS SPORTS BETTING NATIONAL CHAMPIONSHIP	6211718	December 1, 2020
FLASH BET	6165194	September 29, 2020
MAKE IT REIGN	88635987	September 30, 2019
THE SWEAT	5852963	September 3, 2019
SKAFT KINGS	5291136	September 19, 2017

<u>Description</u>	Registration/Serial Number	Registration/ Application Date
31 CLASSIC	5252876	July 25, 2017
DRAFTKINGS SPORTSBOOK	5619207	November 27, 2018
FLASH DRAFT	6240142	January 5, 2021
THE GAME INSIDE THE GAME	6002935	March 3, 2020
POINTSTREAK	5968082	January 21, 2020
BILLION DOLLAR LINEUP	5619240	November 27, 2018
THE GAME INSIDE THE GAME	5613666	November 20, 2018
DRAFTKINGS	5345223	November 28, 2017
KINGS	5007286	July 26, 2016
	4767768	July 7, 2015
DKTV	4751601	June 9, 2015
DRAFTKINGS	4308819	March 26, 2013
WHIRLY CASH WHEEL	97639604	October 19, 2022
WHIRLY WHEEL	97639599	October 19, 2022
BIG RHINO	97639593	October 19, 2022
CASH ENGINE	97639591	October 19, 2022
DOLLAR UP	97639589	October 19, 2022
LOKI'S LUCK	97042267	September 23, 2021
D	97622728	October 7, 2022
DRAFT KINGS	97622723	October 7, 2022
HOP IT & PROFIT	97321099	March 20, 2022
REIGNMAKERS	97607227	September 26, 2022
REIGNMAKERS	97607215	September 26, 2022
MONEY\$UIT 31	4132363	April 24, 2012
SLOTH MACHINE	97120486	November 11, 2021

RECORDED: 01/03/2023